VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I Budget Bill - HB1800 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Legislative Department » Item 9

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Commission

Item 9	First Year - FY2021	Second Year - FY2022
Human Relations Management (14600)	\$50,643 \$150,643	\$50,643 \$100,643
Human Relations Management (14601) Fund Sources:	\$50,643 \$150,643	\$50,643 \$100,643
General	\$50,643 \$150,643	\$50,643 \$100,643

Authority: Title 30, Chapter 27, Code of Virginia.

A. Out of the amounts included in this appropriation, \$100,000 in the first year from the general fund is provided for the construction of the Emancipation and Freedom Monument.

B. Included within the appropriation for this item is \$50,000 the second year from the general fund for the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Commission to complete a pre-planning study to locate a memorial tribute to the late Senator Yvonne Miller on Virginia's Capitol Square or another location. The Department of General Services shall consult with the Commission, if requested by the Commission, to provide its capital project pre-planning expertise and Capitol Square operation and maintenance knowledge to the Commission as it formulates its study findings. The Commission will complete its pre-planning study and report its findings to the Governor, and the Chairs of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance and Appropriations Committees no later than November 1, 2021. The Department of General Services shall be compensated for its services provided to the Commission from the funds authorized in this item.